sity
 use
s and
Cisco Multiband Diversity Omnidirectional
Ceiling-Mount Antenna (AIR-ANTM4050V-R)
This document outlines the specifications and describes the AIR-ANTM4050V-R multiband diver
omnidirectional ceiling-mount antenna and contains the following sections:
• Cisco 90-Day Limited Hardware Warranty Terms, page 1

75
60
45
30
15
dB
13
51
22
-30 -20 -10-30 -20 -10
4
Cisco Multiband Diversity Omnidirectional Ceiling-Mount Antenna (AIR-ANTM4050V-R)
OL-6485-01
  Technical Specifications
na.
Figure 4 shows the E-plane radiation pattern at 2.4- to 2.5-GHz for the AIR-ANTM4050V-R anten
Figure 4 E-Plane Pattern at 2.4- to 2.5-GHz
0
345
330

choosing the location to install your antenna:
– Paper and vinyl walls have very little effect on signal penetration.
– Solid and precast concrete walls limit signal penetration to one or two walls without degrad
coverage.
– Concrete and wood block walls limit signal penetration to three or four walls.
– A signal can penetrate five or six walls constructed of drywall or wood.
– A thick metal wall causes signals to reflect off, causing poor penetration.
• Install the antenna away from microwave ovens and 2-GHz cordless phones. These products
cause signal interference because they operate in the same frequency range as the device t
your antenna is connected.
• To extend the coaxial cable included with your antenna, we recomend a low-loss or ultra-low
coaxial cable for installation flexibility without a significant loss in range. The following table lis
transmission loss information about low-loss and ultra-low-loss extension coaxial cables ava
from Cisco.
Cisco Product Number Cable Length Transmission Loss
AIR-CAB020LL-R 20 ft (6 m) • 2.4-GHz: 1.3 dBi
• 5-GHz: 2.5 dBi
AIR-CAB050LL-R 50 ft (15 m) • 2.4-GHz: 3.3 dBi
• 5-GHz: 5.75 dBi
8
Cisco Multiband Diversity Omnidirectional Ceiling-Mount Antenna (AIR-ANTM4050V-R)
OL-6485-01

Warning In order to comply with FCC radio frequency (RF) exposure limits, antennas should be located at a
minimum of 7.9 inches (20 cm) or more from the body of all persons. Statement 332
• Plan your installation procedure carefully and completely before you begin.
• If you are installing an antenna for the first time, for your own safety as well as that of others, s
professional assistance. Consult your dealer, who can explain which mounting method to use for
location where you intend to install the antenna.
• Choose your installation site with safety as well as performance in mind. Remember that ele
power cables and telephone lines look alike. For your safety, assume that any line is an elec
power line until determined otherwise.
• Call your local power company or building maintenance organization if you are unsure about ca
close to your mounting location.
• When installing your antenna,do notuse a metal ladder.Do dress properly: shoes with rubber sole
and heels, rubber gloves, and a long-sleeved shirt or jacket.
• If an accident or emergency occurs with the power lines, call for qualified emergency help
immediately.
AIR-CAB100ULL-R 100 ft (30 m) • 2.4-GHz: 4.4 dBi
• 5-GHz: 7.25 dBi
AIR-CAB150ULL-R 150 ft (46 m) • 2.4-GHz: 6.6 dBi
• 5-GHz: 11 dBi
Cisco Product Number Cable Length Transmission Loss
9
Cisco Multiband Diversity Omnidirectional Ceiling-Mount Antenna (AIR-ANTM4050V-R)